
DPL 2019 Budget Projection September
2019 Projected Best Case 2019 Budgeted Difference Worst Case Difference from budget

Real Estate Taxes 2,966,661$                                  2,842,000$                                   124,661$                    2,704,341$                                     (137,659)$                                             

State Replacement Tax 350,066$                                      250,000$                                      100,066$                    350,066$                                        100,066$                                              

State Grants or other 110,053$                                      110,000$                                      53$                              110,053$                                        53$                                                         

Other Grants 4,198$                                          75,000$                                         (70,802)$                     4,198$                                             (70,802)$                                               

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 511,095$                                      511,095$                                      -$                                 511,095$                                        -$                                                            

Fines/Fees 3,555$                                          1,000$                                           2,555$                        3,555$                                             2,555$                                                   

Non-resident fees 276$                                              150$                                              126$                            276$                                                126$                                                      

Lost or Damaged Books 5,782$                                          5,200$                                           582$                            5,782$                                             582$                                                      

Copies/Misc. 9,173$                                          8,400$                                           773$                            9,173$                                             773$                                                      

Meeting Room Fees 7,661$                                          3,700$                                           3,961$                        7,661$                                             3,961$                                                   

Interest Income 8,612$                                          500$                                              8,112$                        8,612$                                             8,112$                                                   

Sale of property -$                                                   -$                                                    -$                                 -$                                                      -$                                                            

Sublease 1,500$                                          1,500$                                           -$                                 1,500$                                             -$                                                            

Miscellaneous Income 13,867$                                        2,000$                                           11,867$                      13,867$                                          11,867$                                                 

Transfer from Meyer 25,178$                                        25,000$                                         178$                            25,178$                                          178$                                                      

Total Revenues 4,017,677$                                  3,835,545$                                   182,132$                    3,755,357$                                     (80,188)$                                               

Library Operations

DPL Personnel Services

Salaries 1,563,433$                                  1,671,917$                                   108,484$                    1,563,433$                                     

Overtime 1,243$                                          1,000$                                           (243)$                          1,243$                                             

IMRF 145,827$                                      168,867$                                      23,040$                      145,827$                                        

FICA 117,408$                                      127,468$                                      10,060$                      117,408$                                        

Life Insurance 2,559$                                          3,182$                                           623$                            2,559$                                             

Medical Insurance 301,275$                                      321,750$                                      20,475$                      301,275$                                        

Service Recognition 19,440$                                        21,838$                                         2,398$                        19,440$                                          

Total Personnel 2,151,185$                                  2,316,022$                                   164,837$                    2,151,185$                                     

Operating Expenses

Unemployment insurance 2,652$                                          2,652$                                           -$                                 2,652$                                             

Advertising 373$                                              500$                                              127$                            373$                                                

Printing/Binding 640$                                              500$                                              (140)$                          640$                                                

Service to Office Equipment 29,538$                                        10,000$                                         (19,538)$                     29,538$                                          

MIS Services 38,364$                                        38,364$                                         -$                                 38,364$                                          

Telephone 11,113$                                        16,300$                                         5,187$                        11,113$                                          

Banking Service Charges 129$                                              -$                                                    (129)$                          129$                                                

Conferences/Travel/training 10,388$                                        20,000$                                         9,612$                        10,388$                                          

Postage 11,371$                                        14,000$                                         2,629$                        11,371$                                          

Computer Software 42,861$                                        18,000$                                         (24,861)$                     42,861$                                          



Admin Fee 97,548$                                        97,584$                                         36$                              97,548$                                          

Medical Expenses -$                                                   500$                                              500$                            -$                                                      

Temp Agency Services -$                                                   1,000$                                           1,000$                        -$                                                      

Tuition Reimbursement -$                                                   4,000$                                           4,000$                        -$                                                      

Professional Services 49,589$                                        50,000$                                         411$                            49,589$                                          

Membership Fees 50,064$                                        48,000$                                         (2,064)$                       50,064$                                          

PNG Expenses 14,651$                                        15,000$                                         349$                            14,651$                                          

Per Capita Expenses 95,000$                                        95,000$                                         -$                                 95,000$                                          

Other Grant 4,195$                                          75,000$                                         70,805$                      4,195$                                             

Office Supplies 29,760$                                        30,000$                                         240$                            29,760$                                          

Purchasing 12,384$                                        12,384$                                         -$                                 12,384$                                          

Risk Management 78,576$                                        78,576$                                         -$                                 78,576$                                          

Small Capital 27,849$                                        20,000$                                         (7,849)$                       27,849$                                          

Rent 575,000$                                      575,000$                                      -$                                 575,000$                                        

Books/Materials 245,000$                                      245,000$                                      -$                                 245,000$                                        

Transfer to reserves -$                                                   -$                                                    -$                                 -$                                                      

Service to Mainting Building -$                                                   -$                                                    -$                                 -$                                                      

Materials for Building 230$                                              -$                                                    (230)$                          230$                                                

Total Operating Expenses 1,427,275$                                  1,467,360$                                   40,085$                      1,427,275$                                     

Total Expenses 3,578,460$                                  3,783,382$                                   204,922$                    3,578,460$                                     

Surplus/Deficit 439,217$                                      52,163$                                         176,897$                                        
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While the incidence of serious crime is low in libraries, libraries are open to the public many hours each week and are part of 
communities where people live and work every day. Librarians must share responsibility for the safety and security of customers and 
staff. The issue of library safety and security covers a wide range of concerns, from natural disasters to more serious incidents such as 
theft and assault. Emergencies can happen anywhere, at any time. Planning for emergencies is necessary at the most basic levels. All 
libraries should address emergency preparedness.

SAFETY STANDARDS

1.	 The library provides a list of emergency call numbers at all staff phones in the library. Emergency call numbers include police 
and fire contacts.

2.	 A library floor plan shows entrances, exits, location of emergency supplies, fire alarms, and fire extinguishers.

3.	 The library has an emergency manual and a disaster plan that include instructions for all types of emergencies that might occur 
in a public library. The plan addresses: bomb threats, chemical release, earthquake, fire, gas leak, serious medical injury or 
illness, theft, threats to staff and customers, and severe weather.

4.	 The library provides annual emergency training for staff, including fire and tornado drills, use of fire extinguishers, and location 
of the first aid kit and an automated external defibrillator. 

5.	 The library provides a call list and contact information that is reviewed bi-annually. Call list includes staff and library board 
members. Contact information is available for contractors who provide building maintenance, telecommunication support, 
deliveries, damage assessment, insurance benefits, landscaping and grounds support, legal advice, supplies, financial records, 
utilities, and disaster assistance. 

6.	 Emergency supplies are stored in a designated location and are accessible to staff.  

7.	 Emergency equipment such as electric, gas and water switches, fire extinguishers, and fire alarms are noted on a library  
floor plan. 

8.	 Safety of customers and staff is paramount in an emergency. If there is time to consider property, a prioritization list shows  
what should be salvaged in order of importance.

9.	 A building safety checklist includes daily, weekly, quarterly, semi-annual, and annual safety procedures. Examples include fire 
and tornado drills, fire extinguisher operation, backflow test, entrances and exits clear, and leaks.

10.	 The library has a designated tornado shelter. 

11.	 Emergency exits and evacuation routes out of the library and to the tornado shelter are clearly marked for patrons throughout 
the library. Fire extinguisher locations are clearly marked. 

12.	 The library provides adequate security for staff, users, and collections.

13.	 The library has a strong relationship with local police and community safety personnel and communicates with them on  
a regular basis about safety issues affecting the library.

14.	 At least two people shall be on duty during all open hours of operation.

15.	 Copies of the emergency manual and disaster plan are provided to community safety personnel.

Chapter 12 [Safety]
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Chapter 12 [Safety]

SAFETY CHECKLIST

q	 The library provides a list of emergency call numbers at all staff phones in the library.

q	 The library has a floor plan that shows entrances, exits, location of emergency supplies, fire alarms, and fire extinguishers.

q	 The library has an emergency manual and disaster plan.

q	 The library provides emergency training for staff, including fire and tornado drills, use of fire extinguishers, and location  
of the first aid kit and an automated external defibrillator.

q	 The library provides a call list and contact information that is reviewed bi-annually.

q	 Emergency supplies are stored in a designated location and are accessible to staff.  

q	 Emergency equipment such as electric, gas and water switches, fire extinguishers, and fire alarms are noted on a library  
floor plan.

q	 A prioritization list shows what should be salvaged in order of importance.

q	 A building safety checklist includes daily, weekly, quarterly, semi-annual, and annual safety procedures.

q	 The library has a designated tornado shelter.

q	 Emergency exits and evacuation routes out of the library and to the tornado shelter are clearly marked. Fire extinguishers are 
clearly marked.

q	 The library provides adequate security for staff, users, and collections.	

q	 The library has a strong relationship with local police and community safety personnel and communicates with them on a regu-
lar basis about safety issues affecting the library.

q	 At least two people shall be on duty during all open hours of operation.

q	 Copies of the emergency manual and disaster plan are provided to community safety personnel. 
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   FOR 

INVOICES 

FROM 

CHECK

CHECK NO. VENDOR ITEM DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

35 LIBRARY FUND ITEM AMOUNT 

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 20.26 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 51.28 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 65.94 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 181.78 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 349.62 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 427.18 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 521.64 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 8.99 AV MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 9.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 22.49 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 33.74 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 39.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 68.19 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 84.46 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 98.91 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 145.33 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 169.43 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130728 10/1/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 443.14 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 22.49 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 79.90 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 253.21 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 287.51 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 361.12 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 629.86 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 780.01 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130855 10/8/2019 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD 1,740.40 CUST#J122649 RENEWAL PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 15.73 AV MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 22.49 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 23.24 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 37.49 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 39.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 74.98 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 83.17 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

DATE: 11/12/2019



130871 10/8/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 131.17 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 103.42 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 129.71 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 195.07 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 257.01 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 527.59 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 824.21 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 9.99 AV MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 14.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 20.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 21.74 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 22.49 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 37.48 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 39.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 44.95 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 49.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 102.63 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 116.92 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131029 10/15/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 324.58 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131159 10/22/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 5.24 AV MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131159 10/22/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 16.49 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131159 10/22/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 19.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131159 10/22/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 26.99 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131159 10/22/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 67.46 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131159 10/22/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 148.40 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 18.71 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 113.11 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 125.83 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 181.47 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 196.96 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 226.33 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 399.04 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 472.22 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 68.74 LIBRARY MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 85.60 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 261.85 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 265.31 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 286.65 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 519.24 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131296 10/29/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 11.24 AV MATERIALS PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131296 10/29/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 21.74 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131296 10/29/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 32.23 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131296 10/29/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 46.44 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131296 10/29/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 164.93 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131296 10/29/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 169.37 PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE

131006 10/15/2019 ILLINOIS AUDUBON SOCIETY 25.00 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL PER CAPITA GRANT EXPENSE



130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 8.28 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.55 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 24.15 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130705 10/1/2019 DEMCO INC 558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130780 10/8/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 153.61 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 13.34 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 15.64 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 17.94 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 28.29 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 34.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130823 10/8/2019 EDWARDS, ROBERT 18.27 RE-ISSUE OFFICE SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENTOFFICE SUPPLIES

130890 10/8/2019 REXX BATTERY 23.95 BATTERY OFFICE SUPPLIES

130898 10/8/2019 SAM'S CLUB 85.88 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 9.43 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 9.89 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 24.15 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 38.18 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130950 10/15/2019 BECK'S ENGRAVING & RUBBER STAMPS 23.96 RUBBER STAMP OFFICE SUPPLIES

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 6.44 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 8.97 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 14.03 LIBRARY MATERIALS OFFICE SUPPLIES

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 20.01 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 28.75 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131183 10/22/2019 STRIGLOS/HAINES & ESSICK 264.86 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES

131206 10/29/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 237.18 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 5.06 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 12.65 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.55 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 29.44 OFFICE SUPPLIES

131227 10/29/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 248.34 PAPER/INK OFFICE SUPPLIES

131314 10/29/2019 REXX BATTERY 77.90 EQUIPMENT BATTERIES OFFICE SUPPLIES

131319 10/29/2019 ROSE DREW, INC 521.52 OFFICE SUPPLIES

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.10 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.26 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.91 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.23 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.61 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 13.06 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 23.24 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130722 10/1/2019 KANOPY 187.00 STREAMING DATABASE BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.40 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.46 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.50 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.81 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.15 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.98 BOOKS & PERIODICALS



130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 11.45 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130861 10/8/2019 LIBRARY IDEAS, LLC 189.75 DATABASE VOX BOOKS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130861 10/8/2019 LIBRARY IDEAS, LLC 689.10 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.52 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.03 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.10 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.38 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.64 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.12 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.57 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.63 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.91 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.21 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.00 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.36 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 11.45 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 13.91 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131178 10/22/2019 SOCIETY OF AMERICAN ARCHIVISTS 158.00 ARCHIVIST COLLECTION BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131206 10/29/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 66.95 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.34 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.43 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.33 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.40 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 1.53 LIBRARY MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.60 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131283 10/29/2019 KANOPY 134.00 STREAMING DATABASE BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131296 10/29/2019 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 1,193.85 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130705 10/1/2019 DEMCO INC 9.95 MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES POSTAGE

130803 10/8/2019 COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 487.98 SEPT 16 - SEPT 30'19 POSTAGE

130780 10/8/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 16.28 ACCT 8641 POSTAGE

131117 10/22/2019 COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 527.64 OCT 1 - OCT 15'19 POSTAGE

131206 10/29/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 20.68 ACCT 8641 POSTAGE

131319 10/29/2019 ROSE DREW, INC 41.72 DVD POLY SLEEVES POSTAGE

130725 10/1/2019 LOEWEN, JAMES 209.70 FLIGHT REIMBURSEMENT FOR SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTCONFERENCES & TRAVEL

130865 10/8/2019 LOEWEN, JAMES 462.98 FLIGHT/HOTEL REIMBURSEMENT/GUEST SPEAKERCONFERENCES & TRAVEL

130937 10/8/2019 LOEWEN, JAMES 100.50 PER DIEM MEALS/ GUEST SPEAKER CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

131010 10/15/2019 ILLINOIS HEARTLAND LIBRARY SYSTEM 40.00 REG FEES 2 ATTENDEES CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

130780 10/8/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 658.68 SMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

130898 10/8/2019 SAM'S CLUB 479.88 SMALL CAPITAL ITEMS

130736 10/1/2019 NCI BUSINESS SYSTEMS 38.95 SERVICE TO OFFICE MACHINES SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

131078 10/15/2019 WATTS COPY SYSTEMS 683.46 MAINTENANCE TO OFFICE EQUIPMENSERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT

131305 10/29/2019 NCI BUSINESS SYSTEMS 38.95 SERVICE TO OFFICE MACHINES SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT



130780 10/8/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 5,775.48 PNG GRANT EXPENSE

131201 10/29/2019 ADOBE, INC 839.76 PNG GRANT EXPENSE

130797 10/8/2019 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 1,134.72 ADO ACRO PRO DC/SOFTWARE COMPUTER SOFTWARE

130860 10/8/2019 LIBRARICA LLC 1,144.95 CSSIE UPDATE SUPPORT/RENEWAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE

131201 10/29/2019 ADOBE, INC 179.88 #F86F5DD7617EAE21FD4A CREATIVE CLOUDCOMPUTER SOFTWARE

130780 10/8/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 35.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

130837 10/8/2019 HR SOURCE 2,585.00 BENCHMARKING PROJECT FINAL DOCSPROFESSIONAL SERVICES

130865 10/8/2019 LOEWEN, JAMES 5,000.00 GUEST SPEAKER / OCT 10TH 2019 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

130914 10/8/2019 THE FOOT SOLDIER JOURNEY, INC 750.00 GUEST SPEAKER / YOU HAVE THE POWERPROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131202 10/29/2019 ALLERTON PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 36.99 LOST ITEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131206 10/29/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 35.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131214 10/29/2019 BELLEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 25.95 LOST ITEMS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131256 10/29/2019 ERICKSON DAVIS, ATTORNEYS 2,910.00 AUG'19 SERVICES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131267 10/29/2019 GUILLORY, DAN 100.00 SPEAKER FEES "THE PRAIRIE THEN AND NOWPROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131281 10/29/2019 JONES & THOMAS 400.00 WEB HOSTING/MAINTENANCE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131299 10/29/2019 MT ZION DISTRICT LIBRARY 15.00 LOST ITEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

131046 10/15/2019 PAETEC 55.06 ACCT 633292627001 TELEPHONE

131226 10/29/2019 CALL ONE 578.05 ACCT 1212890 TELEPHONE

131234 10/29/2019 COMCAST 159.85 ACCT 929526423 TELEPHONE

131308 10/29/2019 PAETEC 37.22 ACCT 633318933001 TELEPHONE

131345 10/29/2019 VERIZON WIRELESS 272.59 TELEPHONE CHARGES TELEPHONE

130780 10/8/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 336.71 OTHER LIBRARY GRANT EXPENSE

130898 10/8/2019 SAM'S CLUB 25.96 ACCT 9064 OTHER LIBRARY GRANT EXPENSE

131206 10/29/2019 AMAZON.COM CREDIT 54.88 OTHER LIBRARY GRANT EXPENSE

131239 10/29/2019 DAMPTZ, REBECCA 87.13 CONFERENCE EXPENSES CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

131358 10/29/2019 YOUNG, AMANDA 195.41 CONFERENCE /TRAVEL EXPENSES CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

827003646 10/11/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 129.00 ACCT 3978 CONFERENCES & TRAVEL

827003646 10/11/2019 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 697.99 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

35 LIBRARY 46,898.36

59 LIBRARY TRUST FUNDS
130686 10/1/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 18.45 LIBRARY MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 13.43 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 15.11 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130787 10/8/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 38.14 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 18.44 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 25.64 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

130946 10/15/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 76.92 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131100 10/22/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 16.60 BOOKS & PERIODICALS

131211 10/29/2019 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 19.07 BOOKS & PERIODICALS



241.80

47,140.1659 LIBRARY TRUST FUNDS Total



Current classification 

 

City Librarian—7 

Assistant City Librarian--6 

Head of Technical Services—5 

Head of PRS—5 

Head of Circulation—5 

Systems Administrator—5 

Head of Archives and Special Collections—4 

Librarian—3 

Library Administrative Aide—3 

Technical Services Assistant Supervisor--2 

Assitant Library Administrative Aide—1 

 

HR Source Recommended Classifications 

 

City Librarian—Unclassified 

Assistant City Librarian—8 

IT Manager (Systems Administrator)—7 

Assistant City Librarian/Circulation Manger—7 

Head of PRS—6 

Head of Technical Services—6 

Head of Circulation—6 

Head of Archives and Special Collections—6 

Librarian—4 

Technical Services Assistant Supervisor—3 

Library Administrative Aide—3 

Assistant Library Administrative Aide--1 

 



Decatur Public Library

Pay Grade Assignments

Effective:  January 1, 2020

Based on a 40 Hour Workweek

Pay 

Grade FLSA Position Title Minimum Midpoint Maximum

8 E Assistant City Librarian $66,393 $82,991 $99,589

$31.92 $39.90 $47.88

7 E IT Manager $58,617 $73,271 $87,925

$28.18 $35.23 $42.27

E Assistant City Librarian/Circulation Manager 55/45 $71,906

6 E Head of Technical Services $51,752 $64,690 $77,628

E Head of Programs, Resources & Services (PRS) Division $24.88 $31.10 $37.32

E Head of Circulation Division

E Head of Archives and Special Collections

5 Hold for future use $45,691 $57,114 $68,536

$21.97 $27.46 $32.95

4 E Librarian $40,340 $50,425 $60,510

$19.39 $24.24 $29.09

3 NE Technical Services Assistant Supervisor $35,615 $44,519 $53,423

NE Library Administrative Aide $17.12 $21.40 $25.68

2 Hold for future use $31,444 $39,305 $47,166

$15.12 $18.90 $22.68

1 NE Library Assistant Aide $27,762 $34,702 $41,642

$13.35 $16.68 $20.02



10/8/2019 x 10/15/2019 Public/Green Book 
10/16/2019 x 10/23/2019 Security footage/homelessness training 
10/18/2019 x 10/25/2019 Zientara texts 
10/21/2019 x 11/4/22019 Bad Art/Door 4/FOIA communications 
10/24/2019 x 10/31/2019 Friday email/Check Registers/PNG/LSTA/Sexual Harrassment Webinar/Jones & Thomas 
10/28/2019 x 11/4/2019 Police call 6/24/2019 

11/1/2019 x 11/8/2019 Jones and Thomas narrowed to April 2016 and April 2019 
10/8/2019 x 10/15/2019 September check register/Amazon/Mary Garrison 

 

PAC No.  Requestor 
FOIA Request 
Date Subject Matter 

Review Request 
Date Status  60 DAY DATE 

60120 
Mr. Marc 
Girdler 20-Sep-19 Attorney Invoice - August 18-Oct-19 Open 17-Dec-19 

59893 
Mr. Marc 
Girdler 20-Sep-19 Lack of Response 11-Oct-19 Closed - 

59641 
Mr. Marc 
Girdler 30-Aug-19 Attorney Invoice - July 19-Sep-19 Open 18-Nov-19 

59636 Ms. Pearl Baker 22-Aug-19 Parking Lot Materials 22-Aug-19 Open 21-Oct-19 

59427 Ms. Pearl Baker 14-Aug-19 
Sorenson 
communications 30-Aug-19 Open 13-Oct-19 

 



 

Decatur Public 

Library Management 

Pay Scale 

2015-2016 
 

Level Minimum Maximum 
1 28,900 46,500 
2 34,700 55,800 
3 40,800 66,800 
4 47,000 81,500 
5 53,000 97,700 
6 63,600 117,300 
7 79,100 130,400 

 

Approved by Decatur Public Library Board of Trustees 8 -20-15 
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AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Thursday, November 21, 2019 

4:30 p.m. 

Decatur Public Library Board Room 

 

I. Call to order – Donna Williams 

II. Approval of agenda 

III. Approval of minutes for October 17, 2019 Meeting 

IV. Public comments – 15-minute time period for citizens to appear and express their views before the Decatur 

Public Library Board.  Limit of 3 minutes per speaker; total of 15 minutes. No immediate response will be given 

by the Library Trustees or Library staff members. 

IV. Written Communications from the public  

V. City Librarian’s report –Rick Meyer  

VI. Reports of committees 

A.  Personnel, Policy & Public Relations Committee—Dr. Ngozi Onuora  

i. FOIA Report 

ii. Personnel Update 

iii. Equity, Diversity, Inclusion 

iv. Photography and Video Policy 

v. Reference Services Policy 

vi. Gift Policy 

vii. Other 

B. Finance and Properties Committee—Amy Stockwell 

i. Parking Lot 
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ii. Capital Needs 

iii. October 2019 Check Register 

iv. 2019 Budget Review and Projection 

v. Travel/Conference Expense Detail 

vi. Other 

C. Foundation—Rick Meyer 

          i.     Annual Meeting October 21—Michael Sexton 

D.  Friends of the Library—Samantha Carroll 

i. November 14 meeting 

F. Illinois Heartland Library System—Rick Meyer 

i. No report 

VII. Old Business  

i. Management Compensation Structure 

ii. Other 

VIII. New Business 

i. Other 

IX. SERVING OUR PUBLIC: STANDARDS FOR ILLINOIS PUBLIC LIBRARIES 

Chapter 12: Safety 

X. Adjournment 

 

If you have questions please contact: 

Rick Meyer, City Librarian 

421-9713 or rmeyer@decaturlibrary.org 

 

 

mailto:rmeyer@decaturlibrary.org


DPL FY 2019 Management/Budget Report

Preparedd: November 7, 2019

At end of Octorber 83% of the year has passed

Revenue
FY 2019 Budgeted % of Budget Actual YTD % Collected FY18 YTD % Change

Property Taxes 2,842,000$             74.1% 2,704,341.45$    95.2% 2,732,082.04$   -1.0%

All Other 993,545$                25.9% 944,031.97$       95.0% 855,073.47$      10.4%

Total Revenue 3,835,545$             3,648,373.42$   95.1% 3,587,155.51$  1.7%

Expense % Expended

Personnel

Payroll 1,672,917$             1,324,335.64$    1,252,733.60$   5.7%

Benefits 643,105$                497,100.01$       505,292.26$      -1.6%

2,316,022$             61.2% 1,821,435.65$   78.6% 1,758,025.86$  3.6%

Library Materials

Books, Periodicals, etc. 245,000$                179,835.83$       73.4% 276,760.99$      -35.0%

Per Capita 95,000$                  62,256.66$         65.5% n/a n/a

Total Materials 340,000$                9.0% 242,092.49$       71.2% 276,760.99$      -12.5%

Professional Services

Professional Services 50,000$                  41,324.25$         82.6% 23,194.79$        78.2%

Temp Agency 1,000$                     -$                     0.0% -$                    #DIV/0!

Bank Service Charges -$                              107.82$               #DIV/0! -$                    #DIV/0!

Total 51,000$                  1.3% 41,432.07$         81.2% 23,194.79$        78.6%

Allocations

Administative Fee 97,584$                  81,320.00$         83.3% 86,220.00$        -5.7%

Purchasing 12,384$                  10,320.00$         83.3% 12,230.00$        -15.6%

MIS 38,364$                  31,970.00$         83.3% 36,130.00$        -11.5%

148,332$                3.9% 123,610.00$       83.3% 134,580.00$      -8.2%

Grants

PNG 15,000$                  12,209.53$         81.4% n/a n/a

Other grants 75,000$                  3,495.77$           4.7% n/a n/a

90,000$                  2.4% 15,705.30$         17.5%

Advertising 500$                        0.01% 310.82$               62.2% -$                    #DIV/0!

Office Supplies/Maintenance

Printing/Binding 500$                        533.00$               106.6% 240.00$              122.1%

Postage 14,000$                  9,476.21$           67.7% 8,281.59$          14.4%

Service to Office Equipment 10,000$                  24,614.82$         246.1% 10,000.00$        146.1%

Telephone 16,300$                  9,260.78$           56.8% 24,579.93$        -62.3%

Software 18,000$                  35,717.79$         198.4% 3,837.91$          830.7%

Office Supplies 30,000$                  24,800.00$         82.7% 25,094.54$        -1.2%

Small Capital 20,000.00$             23,207.71$         116.0% 11,561.78$        100.7%

108,800$                2.9% 127,610.31$       117.3% 83,595.75$        

Staff Development

Conferences/Training/Travel 20,000$                  8,656.92$           43.3% 17,895.11$        -51.6%

Tuition Reimbursement 4,000$                     -$                     0.0% 1,500.00$          -100.0%

Membership 48,000$                  50,064.57$         104.3% 47,717.92$        4.9%

72,000$                  1.9% 58,721.49$         81.6% 67,113.03$        



Insurance

Unemployment 2,652$                     2,210.00$           83.3% 1,650.00$          33.9%

Medical expenses 500$                        -$                     0.0% -$                    #DIV/0!

Risk Management 78,576$                  65,480.00$         83.3% 73,130.00$        -10.5%

81,728$                  2.2% 67,690.00$         82.8% 74,780.00$        

Building Costs

Rent 575,000.00$           479,170.00$       83.3% 479,170.00$      0.0%

Supplies -$                              191.25$               #DIV/0! 582.00$              -67.1%

Maintenace -$                              -$                     #DIV/0! 175.00$              -100.0%

575,000$                15.2% 479,361.25$       479,927.00$      

Total Operations/Services 1,467,360$             38.8% 1,156,533.73$   78.8% 1,139,951.56$  1.5%

Total Expenses 3,783,382$             2,977,969.38$   78.7% 2,897,977.42$   2.8%

Revenue Minus Expense 52,163$                  670,404.04$       689,178.09$      -2.7%

Operating fund

Date Beginning Revenue Expense Balance Sheet ActivityEquals

1/1/2019 1,063,511.12$   232,364.45$         270,419.46$       2,077.98$                   1,027,534.09$   

2/1/2019 1,027,534.09$       50,666.36$           250,995.03$       194.64$                      827,400.06$      

3/1/2019 827,400.06$          61,702.45$           285,337.24$       -$                             603,765.27$      

4/1/2019 603,765.27$          116,424.25$         296,858.14$       -$                             423,331.38$      

5/1/2019 423,331.38$          139,441.32$         360,300.19$       -$                             202,472.51$      

6/1/2019 202,472.51$          47,332.81$           267,614.61$       -$                             (17,809.29)$       

7/1/2019 (17,809.29)$           1,728,923.50$     319,316.83$       531.91$                      1,392,329.29$   

8/1/2019 1,392,329.29$       56,400.84$           267,312.94$       -$                             1,181,417.19$   

9/1/2019 1,181,417.19$       1,080,161.30$     291,429.60$       -$                             1,970,148.89$   

10/1/2019 1,970,148.89$       $134,956.14 368,385.34$       -$                             1,736,719.69$   

11/1/2019 1,736,719.69$       

12/1/2019 -$                         

Capital Fund Revenue Expected: $250,000 Expense Expected: $250,000

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 131,499.36$          78.42$                   -$                     131,577.78$              

2/1/2019 131,577.78$          207.58$                 -$                     131,785.36$              

3/1/2019 131,785.36$          101.85$                 -$                     131,887.21$              

4/1/2019 131,887.21$          203.57$                 -$                     132,090.78$              

5/1/2019 132,090.78$          179.29$                 -$                     132,270.07$              

6/1/2019 132,270.07$          103.22$                 -$                     132,373.29$              

7/1/2019 132,373.29$          146.79$                 -$                     132,520.08$              

8/1/2019 132,520.08$          114.10$                 -$                     132,634.18$              

9/1/2019 132,634.18$          185.93$                 -$                     132,820.11$              

10/1/2019 132,820.11$          136.23$                 -$                     132,956.34$              

11/1/2019 132,956.34$          

Trust Accounts

Cantoni

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 57,814.13$             34.48$                   -$                     57,848.61$                

2/1/2019 57,848.61$             46.48$                   -$                     57,895.09$                

3/1/2019 57,895.09$             44.78$                   -$                     57,939.87$                

4/1/2019 57,939.87$             49.62$                   -$                     57,989.49$                

5/1/2019 57,989.49$             52.03$                   -$                     58,041.52$                

6/1/2019 58,041.52$             45.33$                   -$                     58,086.85$                

7/1/2019 58,086.85$             53.82$                   -$                     58,140.67$                

8/1/2019 58,140.67$             50.10$                   -$                     58,190.77$                

9/1/2019 58,190.77$             49.72$                   -$                     58,240.49$                

10/1/2019 58,240.49$             47.90$                   -$                     58,288.39$                

11/1/2019 58,288.39$             



Meyer

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 143,183.11$          84.74$                   2,170.03$           141,097.82$              

2/1/2019 141,097.82$          112.53$                 2,099.45$           139,110.90$              

3/1/2019 139,110.90$          106.86$                 1,908.20$           137,309.56$              

4/1/2019 137,309.56$          116.78$                 1,908.20$           135,518.14$              

5/1/2019 135,518.14$          120.30$                 2,862.30$           132,776.14$              

6/1/2019 132,776.14$          102.84$                 1,908.20$           130,970.78$              

7/1/2019 130,970.78$          120.19$                 1,917.17$           129,173.80$              

8/1/2019 129,173.80$          109.77$                 2,988.80$           126,294.77$              

9/1/2019 126,294.77$          106.83$                 1,938.46$           124,463.14$              

10/1/2019 124,463.14$          47.90$                   2,862.30$           121,648.74$              

11/1/2019 121,648.74$          

Memorials/Donations

Date Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Equals Ending

1/1/2019 26,174.87$             290.69$                 10.45$                 26,455.11$                

2/1/2019 26,455.11$             411.41$                 10.00$                 26,856.52$                

3/1/2019 26,856.52$             1,059.81$             246.89$               27,669.44$                

4/1/2019 27,669.44$             357.03$                 932.81$               27,093.66$                

5/1/2019 27,093.66$             1,438.50$             1,872.92$           26,659.24$                

6/1/2019 26,659.24$             20.47$                   900.54$               25,779.17$                

7/1/2019 25,779.17$             88.76$                   329.79$               25,538.14$                

8/1/2019 25,538.14$             21.86$                   327.90$               25,232.10$                

9/1/2019 25,232.10$             1,697.20$             158.69$               26,770.61$                

10/1/2019 26,770.61$             121.95$                 260.87$               26,631.69$                

11/1/2019 26,631.69$             

Total Beginning Plus Received Minus Expense Balance Sheet activityEnding

1/1/2019 1,422,182.59$       232,852.78$         272,599.94$       2,077.98$                   1,384,513.41$   

2/1/2019 1,384,513.41$       51,444.36$           253,104.48$       194.64$                      1,183,047.93$   

3/1/2019 1,183,047.93$       63,015.75$           287,492.33$       -$                             958,571.35$      

4/1/2019 958,571.35$          117,151.25$         299,699.15$       -$                             776,023.45$      

5/1/2019 776,023.45$          141,231.44$         365,035.41$       -$                             552,219.48$      

6/1/2019 552,219.48$          47,604.67$           270,423.35$       -$                             329,400.80$      

7/1/2019 329,400.80$          1,729,333.06$     321,563.79$       531.91$                      1,737,701.98$   

8/1/2019 1,737,701.98$       56,696.67$           270,629.64$       -$                             1,523,769.01$   

9/1/2019 1,523,769.01$       1,082,200.98$     293,526.75$       -$                             2,312,443.24$   

10/1/2019 2,312,443.24$       135,310.12$         371,508.51$       -$                             2,076,244.85$   

11/1/2019 2,076,244.85$       

12/1/2019 -$                         

































































 

 

Photography and Video Policy Draft 

. 

I. General Policy 

Permission is not required to take photographs or videos in public areas of the library building 

for personal, noncommercial use if no tripods, lights, or other specialized equipment is used. 

However, there may be library locations and/or exhibition areas where the taking of photographs 

or videos is restricted or prohibited (e.g. restrooms and archival materials), including areas 

reserved for staff use only. If tripods, lights, or other specialized equipment are to be used, 

requests must be made at least 24 hours in advance. 

II. Exterior Photography and Videos 

Taking photographs and videos outside of the library building or on the library grounds does not 

require permission.  

III. Commercial Photography and Videos 

DPL may permit use of its facilities for the taking of commercial photographs or videos if the 

project does not interfere with DPL operations and accommodates the rest of this policy. DPL 

may charge a fee to offset costs incurred by the library to provide access to the facility, and prior 

permission must be sought at least one week in advance. The taker of commercial photographs or 

videos shall have the sole responsibility for obtaining all necessary releases and permission 

required by law from persons who can be identified in any photograph or video or for 

copyrighted materials. The library undertakes no responsibility for obtaining these releases or 

permissions. 

IV. Photography and Videos of Materials and Resources 

DPL permits the taking of photographs and videos of its publicly available collections. However, 

patrons are solely responsible for obtaining consent or other permission when taking photographs 

or videos of copyrighted materials. 

V. Library Photography, Videos, and Recording 

DPL may take photos, videos, and audio recordings at the library and during library events to use 

in its publicity materials and on its website and social media sites. DPL reserves the right to 

document its services and the public’s use of the library building and grounds. These 



photographs, videos, and audio recordings may be copied, displayed, televised, and published 

(including on any library website or social media site).  

VI. Library Board Meetings 

Pursuant to Section 120/2.05 of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/1 et seq.), any 

person may record the proceedings of the Library Board and other meetings required by the Act 

to be open to the public. The recordings may be made by tape, film, or other means and shall not 

disrupt the meeting or create a safety hazard. 

VII. Right Subject to Compliance with Policy 

DPL reserves the right to ask any individual or group violating this policy to leave the library. 

 

Approval Pending 

 

 



Reference & Reader's Advisory Services Policy

Definition:

Reference Service Transactions are information consultations in which library staff recommend, 
interpret, evaluate, and/or use information resources to help others to meet particular information needs. 
(Reference and User Services Association (RUSA))

Readers' Advisory Services is provided by public services librarians who assist in the reading needs of 
the patrons of a public library. A readers’ advisor recommends specific titles and/or authors, based on 
knowledge of the patron’s past reading preferences, and may also compile lists of recommended titles. 

Introduction:

Staff trained to provide reference service and materials are available all hours the library is open. Decatur 
Public Library (DPL) staff will respond to all reference and information questions as efficiently, 
accurately,  and completely as possible, and in a timely manner. All requests for information receive an 
answer or status report within one working day. Questions which cannot be answered with on-site 
resources are referred to the appropriate non-library resources. Every attempt is made to provide accurate 
answers to all questions. When possible, staff will refer patrons to authoritative, reputable sources, and 
offer supporting documentation or information upon further inquiry. Patrons have a right to be informed 
of the sources used to answer their questions.

Readers’ Advisory Services answer questions that have more to do with the patron’s leisure reading than 
their informational needs. Readers’ advisory covers both fiction and nonfiction titles. Readers’ advisory 
shall be provided in the following methods: formal or informal readers’ advisory interviews with staff; 
bestseller lists; displays; genre labels; library resources such as NoveList. Readers’ advisory is provided to 
all ages and without judgment of reading tastes or interests. 

Access 
The library will provide reference services and materials to all persons regardless of the age, race, gender, 
national origin, economic status, religion, sexual orientation, or disability. Patrons do not need to be 
registered DPL cardholders to use library facilities, reference materials or services. Service is provided in 
response to all forms of inquiry including but not limited to patrons in the library, the telephone, e-mail, 
instant message, or other forms of technology as they emerge. The reference questions of patrons present 
at the library are given the highest priority. 

Confidentiality 
The needs of library patrons are treated with respect. Names of patrons and the transactions which occur 
between patrons and the staff are confidential and not discussed outside a professional context.  

Services 
Insofar as it is possible, reference services shall not only meet but also anticipate patron needs. The library 
shall provide instruction in the effective use of its resources. Such instruction can include individual 
explanation of information resources, written guides and instructions,group presentations, videos, or other 
forms of technology as they emerge. Print and electronic resources are available to assist staff and patrons 
in answering questions. Electronic books and subscription databases are available remotely to DPL 
cardholders, except where not permitted by license agreements.



Reference staff may be available to work one-on-one with patrons to assist in their information needs. Staff 
instructional sessions include, but are not limited to, using library’s research databases, training on 
Internet, basic Microsoft products, and specific electronic devices such as e-readers. Staff set reasonable 
limits on the amount of time and level of response given to patron requests for information in order to 
ensure equal and fair access to reference services for all patrons. Staff reserves the right to schedule 
appointments for one-on-one sessions as time permits.

Staff may assist patrons with basic computer operations and applications and/or refer patrons to other 
resources for further assistance. When assisting with computer resources, staff will not enter personal 
information for patrons. 

Limits of Services 
In the instance of legal, medical, investment, or tax reference questions, the staff may only guide the patron 
to the material available on the topic of interest. The staff may not evaluate or interpret the information 
provided nor may the staff define the meaning of terms, offer investment advice, select income tax forms, 
or serve as a surrogate for a professional in any of the fields listed above. If all materials within the library 
are beyond the understanding of the patron, the patron will be advised to consult with their professional 
from the above listed fields for additional information or advice.  Staff will not engage in conversation or 
debate of a personal nature, including but not limited to religious or political beliefs, or their personal lives. 
Patrons may not expect to work exclusively with a particular staff member.

Evaluation of Reference Service and the Reference Policy 
The library will evaluate its service every three years to assure that the service furthers the institution’s 
goals, and the goals reflect the needs and interest of the community served.  

Approval pending


